
Agenda Item:"3'8-'/ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: January 24, 2012 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ J Workshop [ ] Public Bearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Finance/Board Services Submitted For: 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during October 2011. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

/ 
I .... 

Recommended by: __ ,'--.__ _____________ ---:./_,.-_G,_· -_/_2-__ 
/ Stephen I. Weiss, Manager - Financial Services Date 

Approved by: __________ N.:.:./A~-----------------

Assistant County Administrator Date 



Office of 
Financial Management and Budget 
Contract Development & Control 

P.O. Bm 1989 

West Palm Beach. FL 33-l02-1989 

(561).l55--l150 

FAX: (56 I) 355-3(, 75 

www.pbrgov.com 

* 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Shellt•y Vnua. Chai,· 

Steven L. Abrams, \'ice Chnirurnn 

Knrcn T. Marcus 

Pu ulettc HunJkk 

Bun Aaron.mu 

,11.'ss n. Sa11111111aria 

Priscillu A. Taylor 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Aflirmati\'c Action Employer" 

·. ,·.·D 

DATE: December 13, 2011 

TO: Honorable Shelley Vana, Chair, and Members of the Board of 
County Commissioners A 

FROM: Irwin L. Jacobowitz, Director &-~ ;). 
OFMB/Contract Development & Control 

RE: Contract Activity Report for the Month of October, 2011 

In accordance with Countywide PPM# CW-F-050, this report is submitted to 
Board Members and the Clerk's Finance Department for informational 
purposes. 

The enclosed package summarizes all items in relation to construction and 
design/consulting work approved by the Contract Review Committee and by 
the applicable Lead Departments during the month of October, 2011. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this report, feel free to contact me at 
355-4150. 

IU:acs 
Enclosures 

cc: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o enclosures) 
vJudith Crosbie, Minutes & Records Supervisor (w/enclosures) 

Milen Reynolds, Contract & Revenue Collections Compliance Specialist 
File 



Cl• THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE WATER unLmEs DEPARTMENT OR 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT /SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAMS 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 ,. •········.· 1 PROJECT E:i~l~-fc~t1!~~f~?·~uruct4RJ;:::;~@fr.;~!i~~;~q AUTHORIZATION # r- --· .... · .. ' . --- --- - .·• j 
Project # 11-098 
Lake Region WTP Well #4 Pump Modifications 

., District #6 
Project #11-150 
Lake Region WTP Static Mixer Replacement 
District #6 
Project # 11-119 
Belle Glade Library 12" WM Extension along NW 
4th Street 
District #6 
Project #08-056 (W.A. #4) 
16" WM and FM Aerial Crossing in Lucerne Lakes 
District #2 

t::z'/"':\:J Project #08-086 (W.A. #1) 
Pahokee Water Main n•.:•, .• ~;,,w•·:1 
District #6 
Project #11-055 (W.A. #9) 
Hamlin Blvd Water Main Extension ...... ,., .... ".'' 

•···""··'· ,., " District # 2 

Project # 11-089 
WTP 8 - Elevated Walkway 
District #2 

Project #09-059 
SROC DIW Blending 
District #5 

Page 1 of 1 

Auth. 46, 
Supp. 2 

54 

8 

Final 

Final 

Final 

Auth. 45, 
Supp. 1 

Auth. 8, 
Supp. 3 



lo- THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

PROJECT 
Project #2000503/2000504 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2, #6 

Project #2009ERM10 
Dubois Park Redevelopment 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 
~ •-- ~·· ' . ~ ,, . ~"'·-- ' ,, « .. , ....... , -

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$29,840,659.52 

$1,757,848.54 

DESCRIPTION 
Additional work to 
include slope pavement, 
asphalt/sod (mast arms) 
and concrete (drainage) 
as directed by FOOT. 
Reason for change: R 
Relocation of lifeguard 
tower; Installation of 
stainless eyebolts; Beach 
erosion repairs; Deletion 
of re-sodding from 
contract; Quantity 
reduction for removal 
and replanting of Palm 
Trees; Contract time 
extension of 74 days. 
Reason for change: 0 



-, 

t. THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

PROJECT 
Project #2011053 
Primary Annual Roadway 
Landscaping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Countvwide 
Project #2009055 
Annual Traffic Signal Contract 
(Primary) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Countvwide 
Project #2008602 
Congress Avenue & Park Avenue 

, Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Project #10204-T 
Tax Collector Renovation 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #1 
Project #08210 
Fire Station No. 31 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #3 
Project #08210 
Fire Station No. 31 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 

,.1 District #3 

Page 1 of 4 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$2,310,000.00 

$8,000,000.00 

$421,312.80 

$1,091,954.00 

$2,074,900.00 

$2,074,900.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Addition of bid item~ 
Reason for change: X 

'' Addition of Mast Arr 
hardware no included i1 
existing contract. Reaso1 
for change: O 

Change inlet tops fror 
Type 5 as called out 01 
plans for Structures S-311 
to Type 6 tops due t, 
being low point drainag, 
receptacle. Reason fa 
chanqe: E 
Furnish and install 3 trasl 
receptacles on concret• 
pads in the east parkin! 
lot. Reason for change: O 
Dl E, X 
Numerous additions 
deletions and rev1s1ons 
Reason for change: O 

Delete purchase of fue 
tank. Reason for change: C 



·~.,;, 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

PROJECT 
Project # 2008909 
Grove Street Outfall 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Project # 19988504 
Lyons Road/Glades Road to 
Yamato Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Project #2010904 
45th Street and Northlake 
Boulevard at C-17 Canal Bridge 
Repairs 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #1, #7 
Project #2004509 
Hatton Highway over H.G.W.C.D. 
E-2 Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Page 2 of 4 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$490,386.82 

$5,640,527.74 

$828,120.00 

$1,603,855.10 

DESCRIPTION 
Replace existing pavemer 
markings on OMV Te: 
Track after it we 
necessary to remO\ 
pavement to lay drainaf 
in an effort to save treE 
along west property lint 
Reason for change: E 
Additional milling 
existing pavement 
various locations due 
grade change in existir 
pavement not identified i 
plans. Reason for chang1 
R, E 
Miscellaneous deletion 
additions and rev1s1on 
Reason for change: D 

Additional survey ere 
time required to verif 
review and impleme1 
recalculation of pave 
shoulder at brid~ 
approach slab and layo1 
of rip rap flume at St 
507+50 left; Contract tirr 
extension of 6 day 
Reason for change: E 



THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

PROJECT 
Project #08-009 
Wastewater Lift Station 
Rehabilitation Project-Phase A 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

Project #PBl0-8 
Terminal Flooring Improvements 
Phase 1 Palm Beach International 
Airport 
Airports 
District #2 

Project #06213 
Jail Expansion Program II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #Countywide 

Project #06213 
Jail Expansion Program II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Page 3 of 4 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$1,488,751.00 

$1,196,311.00 

$565,536.00 

$565,536.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Furnish and install (F& 
220 linear feet of 8" fore 
main at Lift Station Ne 
960, including labo 
materials, fittings an 
restraints for every join 
F&I a new 12" thick to 
slab and hatch cover for L 
No. 960. Reason fc 
change: O 
Install owner supplie 
carpet and base i 
Terminal A; Labor an 
setting materials fc 
installation of previous! 
purchased tile in Kids Zo 
Area of terminal. Reaso 
for change: O 
Direct owner purchase fc 
West County Court 
Renovation for RTU'~ 
condensers, mini spits l 
VAV's. Actual tax saving c 
$15,900.00. Reason fc 
change: X 
Direct owner purchase fc 
West County Court 
Renovation for switchgec 
equipment. Actual ta 
saving of $3,900.0C 
Reason for change: X 



PROJECT 
Project #06213 
Jail Expansion Program II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Project #06213 
Jail Expansion Program II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 4 of 4 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$565,536.00 

$565,536.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Direct owner purchase f< 
West County Cour1 
Renovation for ro< 
hatches and fans. Actu, 
tax saving of $4,941.1~ 
Reason for change: X 
Miscellaneous additior 
and revisions; Reduc 
construction contingenq 
Reason for change: D 



~, THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

j l~&ff.§8.M,,(..,,£t .•.. :;:; .... J!½f,.BJ!§.€&4iu;, .. ,.mm.ko3,:, a--Aii\14$-- J.J.JQ ... !£'..Zi I-{·· H 

PROJECT 
Project #11-151 
R&R Funding and Financial Strategy 
Study 
Water Utilities 
District #Countvwide 
Project #11217 
Gramercy Park 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 

CSA# 

7 

4 

Page 1 of 1 

DESCRIPTION 
Conduct a comprehensive renewal and 
replacement (R&R) funding and financial 
strategy study. 

Planning, engineering/ architectural design 
services and permitting. 



-e,,_ , THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

lj~;;'L,;J j\£,,,,c',c,c-,,,.,:<,,;H\ikc$1-',ii\i@@j'Zj@Jii@W,,' ''" L - 1 """";:;_'" C-~~i, ' •.. ,,,d,:.j 

PROJECT 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Program II 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #Countvwide 
Project #10204S 
South County Tax Collector - Site 
Work 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 
Project #12-009 
Casa Del Monte 8" Water Service 
Water Utilities 
District #2 
Project #11616 
MDC (OC) Bldg B - Replace Air 
Handling Units (AHU) 28 & 29 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 
Project #2006501 
Central Boulevard/Indiantown Road 
to Longshore Drive 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #09-049 
Water Treatment Plant 9 Test 
Borehole Abandonment 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

CSA# 

30 

3 

1 

3 

9 

4 

Page 1 of 5 

DESCRIPTION 
Revisions to Architectural and Engineerin£ 
drawings. 

Hand cone penetrometer test, density tests, 
modified proctors and concrete testing. 

Laboratory moisture-density relationship res~ 
on representative soils and field density te~ 
at backfill soil locations subgrade. 

Site visits, meetings, construction documents, 
construction administration and sequence of 
work necessary to facilitate the replacement 
of two existing air handling units (28 & 29) il7 
PBSO Admin area. 
Structural analyses and bridge plans; Attenc 
meetings with County/coordinate witr 
subconsultant; Prepare final recommendatior 
letter. 

Mobilization of equipment and personnel; 
Abandonment of two 150' monitoring wells; 
Obtain permits; Utilities clearance; 
Supervision quality control; Well Completior 
Reports 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 Ii "<:,. , '"' f-S. ,~~:-: ,~-.-~; .. { ,-..-~•-·-•*'··,.,..,,,_a--7-.:.,,.}h,,.JmwQ&rm-" .-,.g; .. -z:g;,,_._" "'·i UJ,;,;.,,,L,_ :4•~ - . .:::.'"~-.:: • - --~l,_..,.., 

PROJECT 
Project #11-012 
Northern Region WTP Site Planning, 
Surveying, Grading & Drainage 
Engineering Services 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #2010500 
10th Avenue North over Keller Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 
Project # 12202 
Parks Countywide Sign Footers 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #Countvwide 
Project #12201 
RF Engineering Consultant Services 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #Countywide 

Project #11622 
Fire Station #37 - West Side 
Renovations 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 

Project #11650 
Lake Lytal Pool - Engineering 
Review 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

CSA# 

Auth. 38, 
Supp. 2 

1 

5 

1 

4 

5 

Page 2 of 5 

DESCRIPTION 
Preliminary Design Report modifications, cost 
estimate, provide figures and conceptual floor 
plan of initial O&M Building; Revisions to Site 
Plan & VRPB submittal; Final Design of Civil 
Plans; Permit applications. 

Foundation plan review. 

Structural engineering and permitting pre­
application meeting for design of Countywide 
sign footers; Geotech for South County 
Reciional Park. 
Attend meetings; Provide administrative 
support for selection of Professional RF 
Consultant for upgrading the PBC radio 
system; Contract assistance during design 
process and additional services mutually 
acireed upon. 
Site investigations, scope meetings, design 
and construction administration required to 
provide construction/permitting documents. 
Scope includes all mechanical, electrical, life 
safety and plumbing systems affected within 

roiect area. 
Independent forensic review, testing and 
recommendations for newly installed deck 
coating used at this facility. 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

PROJECT 
Project #11741 
Lake Shore Civic Center and 
Recreational Area 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 
Project # 11626 
Dubois Park - Archaeological 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 
Project #11648 
Riverbend - Archaeological 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 
Project #2008601 
Briger Tract Drainage Review 
Assistance 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2002111 
Okeechobee Boulevard/ Australian 
Avenue to Tamarind Avenue/Parker 
Avenue 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 
Project #N/A 
2011 Regional Monitoring - Beach 
Profiles and Ebb Shoal Surveys 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
Districts #1, #4 

I -- .... ,. MJlM-g;, ~., --- -·- mz~ --¾ad£-• &mfud ~ , .:;; ____ ... •·• .. ·&*·, e.;::,.,;t; .. ,__ --- · , . __ -.£.,•,:• 

CSA# 

7 

19 

20 

5 

14 

1296-03A 

Page 3 of 5 

DESCRIPTION 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. 

Architectural and engineering, coordination 
and project management. 

Architectural and engineering, coordination 
and project management. 

Assistance for review of Briger Tract 
Development documents. 

Post design construction administrative 
services; Signalization post design services. 

Conduct post-storm beach profile surveys. 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

PROJECT 
Project # 12-006 
New Production Wells at wrp 3 & 
wrP 8 - Cad Services 
Water Utilities 
Districts #2l #6 
Project #10205 
Burt Reynolds Park - West Staging 
Dock Expansion 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 
Project #11-149 
Utility Relocation at Herbert Hoover 
Dike-Pahokee 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #N/ A 
Independent Fee Estimate-Ricondo 
& Associates Amendment No. 4 
Airports 
District #2 
Project #N/ A 
Parking Garage Rehabilitation -
Additional Construction 
Administration Services 
Airports 
District #2 
Project #N/A 
Lake Wyman Restoration Project 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #4 

,,.~-· , __ ,~ ... ··-"' . "·-- , .. ' , .. --· ·-- ,.. -- ··--~--"· .. ~ 

CSA# 

8 

Auth. 2, 
Supp. 1 

14 

III-11-
DOA-C-
002-001 

III-04-PBI 
-L-002-106 

ERMll-11 

Page 4 of 5 

DESCRIPTION 
Provide CADD technician services to PBCWUD 
Engineering for the New Production Wells at 
WTP 3 & WTP 8 project. 

Professional services to include raising the 
height of dock to obtain USACOE permit, a 
submerged resources survey and report, and 
permitting for a letter of permission to lower 
dock to match heioht of existinq dock. 
Surveying, right-of-way mapping and 
computer drafting services necessary to 
prepare record drawings. 

Perform Independent Fee Estimates 
associated with specific tasks included in the 
Ricondo & Associates' Contract Amendment 
No. 4. 

Additional Construction Administration 
Services including additional meetings, 
construction site visits and construction site 
trips; Additional review of submittals. 

Geotechnical and testing lab services. 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

PROJECT 
Project #N/A 
Fullerton Island Enhancement 
Project 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 
Project #N/ A 
South Cove Boardwalk -
Construction Phase Services 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #7 

·"· -"· ·'"'-~ - ..... -- ~- ,. ~ ·- •• -, ..,., .. "# 
c· ,,,,,:.,,, :::.. 

CSA# 

ERMll-12 

ERM11-
09B 

Page 5 of 5 

DESCRIPTION 
Geotechnical and testing lab services. 

Inspect fabrication of precast caps in Bonita 
Springs - compensation for additional travel 
time. 



-0. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

PRO1EcT ':~i1~tti1,~~%t¼;f.teok'IBASom'~!~tti1t!'.tt;t1J; AUTHORIZATION # · C _•,c -~ 

Project #2010ERM06 Final 
Singer Island/Boynton Inlet Module Reefs (Work 

. .. . . Order 0648-1) · 
n;;:,<';;:;;.l Districts #1, #4 

Project #2010ERM06 
Boynton Inlet Reef (Work Order 0648-2) 
District #4 

Final 

Page 1 of 1 



g THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 
• OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 
I· · · ·I PROJECT L,:::>1s ';.::•~~eri'.'coti1:ta.Amo1t.·J:i::3:,:t:}::~t!~1 AUTHORIZATION # lr~il: ; :\AMOUNT . 

:.:,~;~{~\~·-,t~.,:/;;:~~/-0\~)l \ ·::t>.'5. ·_-.. 
Project # 11208 
PBSO Main Detention Center - Generator 
Replacement 

<I District # 2 
Project # 11205 
Main Detention Center Video Visitation 
District #6 
Project #10204-T 
Tax Collector Renovation 
District #7 

Project #10208 
Libraries Automated Book Sorters - Phase I 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #Various 

-----+-,.,.;...,....,,.,...-
8 

9 

Final 

2 

Page 1 of 1 



\A. THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FINAL PAYMENTS WERE APPROVED BY 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 

PROJECT 
~aject#2005001&200~81~7 
Lyons Road Pathway 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2l #6 
Project #2003108 
Sansbury's Way and Process Drive Intersection 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 

u~:::c:;,,,,;::i District #5 

Project #N/ A 
Corporate Hangar -Buildings 
E & F Project at North County Airport (F45) 
Airports 
District #1 
Project #2006102 
Belvedere Road & Pike Road Intersection 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 

l\\:";'?i t1 District #6 

Project #2006137 
Cinquez Park East Infrastructure 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2007056 & 2008131 

1 •. -v,,: ,•"·-• Roan Lane & Roan Court Paving, Drainage & 
Watermain Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2009081-16 
Marginal Road Bridge over L-5 Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

' ", ~- " . ' ",•,,·•·· , '" ,~ ~-,.,L->~--· ORIGINAL ,~ " COMP~~D 
CONTRACT AMOUNT t,C:.QN:f~Cf° AMOUNT 

·- ; ~ .. ,.,-, >·c:·. '· •'. ·. r ·:,, •.:. :·, . ', :·; ·<··· -"'-: : . . , 

$344,048.01 

$772,932.20 

$2,983,687.99 

$217,304.15 

$967,512.75 

$901,056.37 

$152,826.10 

Page 1 of 1 



• 
\ 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILffiES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

PROJECT 
Project # 11309A 
Peanut Island and Phil Foster Park -
Installation of Buoys 
District #1 
Project # 11739 
HCD Demo - 540 SW 8th St., Belle 
Glade 
District #6 
Project # 11728 
HCD Demo - 43 E 22nd St., Riviera 
Beach 
District #7 
Project # 11707 
HCD Demolition - 121 Jackson Ave., 
Greenacres 
District #2 
Project #11748 
HCD Demo - 164 Bacorn Point 
Road, Pahokee 
District #6 
Project #11554.01 
Tax Collector - Govt Center - HR 
Revisions (3rd Floor) 
District #7 
Project #11554.02 
Tax Collector- Govt Center- HR 
Revisions (1st Floor) Power Poles 
District #7 
Project #11610 
N County Govt Center - UPS 
Installation 
District #1 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 
,;d WORK I; 

ORDER# 
1 

11-031 

11-030 

11-032 

11-029 

11-144 

11-160 

11-154 

Page 1 of 3 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, superv1s1on, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably incidental 
to install buoys. 

Demolition of: Concrete block structure; 
Wood frame structure; Septic tank; Add'I 
loads of trash; Tree removal; ACM non-friable 
Cat 1 ~ Permit; ACM Credit. 
Demolition of: Wood frame structure; Septic 
tank; Fencing (chain link); Fencing (wood); 
Add'I loads of trash; Tree removal; Tire 
removal~ Permit. 
Demolition of: Wood frame structure; Septic 
tank; Add'l loads of trash; Tree removal; ACM 
non-friable Cat 1; Permit; ACM Credit. 

Demolition of: Concrete block structure; 
Septic tank; Add'I loads of trash; ACM non­
friable Cat 1; Freon devacuation; Permit; 
ACM Credit. 
Provide infrastructure changes to support the 
office relocations proposed. 

Remove and replace existing modular 
furniture power poles. 

Provide infrastructure and installation of new 
UPS units. 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILffiES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

PROJECT 
Project #10722.01 
South Florida Fairground -
Emergency Roof Leak 
District #6 
Project #10415.01 
WUD SRWRF Bldg A - HVAC - Add'I 
Work 
District #5 

Project #10722.05 
Supervisor of Elections - Emergency 
Roof Leak 
District #2 
Project #11634 
Palm Tran Intermodal - Emergency 
Repair to Bus Gate 
District #7 

Project #09476A 
Graphics - Roof Replacement -
Add'I Work 
District #2 
Project #08697 
Govt Center - 9th Floor New Secure 
Door 
District #7 
Project # 11762 
South County Administration 
Security System 
District #7 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 
WORK 

ORDER# 
11-051 

11-146 

11-050 

11-011 

11-052 

12-001 

12-001 

Page 2 of 3 

DESCRIPTION 
Labor, material, superv1s1on and supplies 
necessary and reasonably incidental for 
emergency roof leak services and testing. 

Additional work, site amendment, special 
inspection, provide temporary cooling; Install 
two (2) additional AHU service access doors, 
repair and replace collapsed ductwork on first 
floor hallway. 
Labor, material, superv1s1on, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably incidental 
for emergency repair. 

Labor, material, supervision and supplies to 
provide emergency repairs to rolling bus gate 
by adjusting and tightening roller sets at 
bottom of gate, add roller sets, fabricate and 
install heavy duty receiver on end post and 
paint to match existing out of ¼" thick 
aluminum plate. 
Additional labor, material, supervision, 
permits and supplies necessary and 
reasonably incidental for roof work. 

Install new wall, door and card access on 9th 

floor of Govt Ctr. 

Install eight (8) dome cameras, two (2) 
digital signage monitors, two (2) flush mount 
telephone gang boxes and install one)l) 
Network Video Recorder. 



.,, 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

PROJECT 
Project #10722.07 
F.S. #55 - Emergency Roof Leak 
District #4 
Project #10722.04 
Animal Care & Control - Emergency 
Roof Leaks 
District #6 
Project #07496D 
901 Evernia, West Palm Beach 
District #2 
Project #11764 
HCD Demo - 104 Railroad St., 
South Bay 
District #6 
Project # 10330 
Animal Care & Control - Chiller 
Replacement 
District #6 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 
WORK 

ORDER# 
12-001 

11-049 

12-001 

12-002 

12-001 

Page 3 of 3 

DESCRIPTION 
Labor, material, superv1s1on, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably incidental 
for emerqencv roof leak. 
Labor, material, superv1s1on, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably incidental 
for emergency roof repair. 

17,026 sq. ft. hydroseeding. 

Demolition of: Wood frame structure; Septic 
tank; Add'l loads of trash; Tree removal; Tire 
removal; Permit. 

Material, labor, superv1s1on, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably incidental 
to replace HVAC water cooled chiller with 80 
ton McQuay ( or approved equal) air cooled 
chiller. 



0 

J· THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE NOT REPORTED TO CONTRACT DEVELOPMENT & CONTROL 

PROJECT 

Project #N/ A 
SLWI Sand Trap Expansion and 
Maintenance Dredging - Seagrass 
Survey 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #4 
Project #N/A 
South Cove Boardwalk -
Construction Phase Services 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #7 

IN TIME FOR THE PREVIOUS 2011 REPORTS 
;======--==;,.,, ....... ,_,=,,=.;;,,,=· ....... · .,=, ,=m,,.============= 

CSA# 

1296-05 

ERM11-09A 

Page 1 of 1 

DESCRIPTION 

Perform seagrass surveys. 

Attend additional pre-construction meeting 
and provide pile fabrication inspections and 
tests. 



\/ THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 
f-- ' FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS 

DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2011 
PROJECT ~,::~fti~%ii~~~8NmAmr.O.~~'j~:ffi1t.{t~i1{ AUTHORIZATION # : ·~'', .... , - - - --- . 

Project #2009053 
Annual Pathways & Minor Construction Contract 
Environmental Resources Management 
District #1 

"·''"'"l.' '""' Project #2009053 
•· ··, , ... "'·· .. ,,Annual Pathways & Minor Construction Contract 

Environmental Resources Management 
District #1 

ERM llC-10 

ERM llC-13 

Page 1 of 1 


